Maine law.
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 43 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Repre. CHAP. 98. 
sentatives of the forty-eighth legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the sixthday of January, and ending 
on the thirteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Towns. " 
.. . 

j c8g 
Names. +>" Old 

'" 
",,,,, 

~ 0" 
~ 

82 
<1"; 

-----------------
Auburn, .......... Granville Blake,.. . . . . . . . .. 60150 
Durham, .......... Jonathan Libbey,.. . ... .... 60150 
Greene, ........... William M. Longley, . . . . .. 25150 
Lewiston, ......... George A. Clark,.. . . . . . . .. 60 150 

John S. P. Ham, .......... 60150 
Livermore, ........ Albert C. Pray,. . . . . . . . . .. 90150 
Minot, ., .......... Stillman W. Shaw,. . . . . . .. 55150 
Poland, ........... Andrew J. 'Veston, ....... 100150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Fort Kent, ......... ,Villi am Dickey, .......... 465150 
Hodgdon, ......... Joseph O. Smith, .......... 330150 
Houlton, .......... Cyrus M. Powers, ......... 325150 
Lyndon, .......... Judah D. Teague, ......... 420150 
Mars Hill, ......... Henry O. Perry, .......... 350150 
Sherman, .......... William Irish, ............ 165150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Brunswick, ........ Marshall Cram, . . . . . . . . . .. 30150 
Cape Elizabeth, .... Cyrus Cole,.. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 65150 
Cumberland, ....... Asa Greely, ...... ........ 55150 
Falmouth, ......... Whitman Sawyer,. . . . . . . .. 60150 
Gorham, .......... James M. ,Buzzell, ..... " .. 75150 
Freeport, ...... '" . John A. Brig·gs,... ........ 40150 
Harrison, .......... Philander Tolman, ......... 100150 
Harpswell, ........ Lemuel H. Stover, .... . . .. 45 150 
Naples, ....... " .. Robert Edes, .......... " .'. 100150 
New Gloucester, ... Andrew C. Chandler, .. .... 60150 
Portland, .......... J. H. Drummond, Spea7cer,. 65300 

Thomas B. Reed,.. .... .... 65150 
Charles J. Morris,.. ••• . . .. 65150 
Thomas E. Twitchell,. . . . .. 65150 

Standish, .......... Tobias Lord,.. . . . . . . . . . . .. 85150 
Scarborough, ...... Seward B. Gunnison,. . . . .. 70150 

, Westbrook, ........ George W. Hammond,.. . .. 60 150 
yarmouth, ......... Andrew Leis-hton,..... .... 50150 

-'" " .., 
~ f;l +>"" .. g 
c;:~ 

.... " "8"" 
<1; 

$162 00 
162 00 
155 00 
162 00 
162 00 
168 00 
161 00 
no 00 

1,302 00 

$243 00 
216 00 
215 00 
232 00 
220 00 
183 00 

1,311 00 

156 00 
163 00 
161 00 
162 08 
165 00 
158 00 
no 00 
159 00 
no 00 
162 00 
313 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
167 00 
164 00 
162 00 
160 00 

3,081 00 



44 
CHAP, 98, 

PA Y ROLL, HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

TOWDs, 
'Ol " . 
I- e8 

Names. e .," ... §~ 
gj 0" 

=-= e!! 
::a ..:~ 

Farmington, ....... Edmund Russell, .......... 100 150 
Jay, .............. Stillman Noyes, Jr., ... ,'" 100150 
Kingfield, ....... " William Dolbier, ........ " 12515.0 
New Sharon, ...... Joseph P. Thwing, . ... .... 30150 
Phillips, .. , ........ Abner Toothaker, ......... 120150 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
Bluehill, ........... William Hopkins, ' ........ 115150 
Bucksport, ........ Sylvanus T. Hinks, ...... " 95150 
Castine, ..... , ..... John R. Bridges, ........ " 115150 
Deer Isle, ......... GeQrge S. Hosmer, ...... " 135150 
Ellsworth, ...... , .. James H. Chamberlain, .... 100150 
Mt. Desert, ........ Thaddeus S. Somes" .... " 120150 
Penobscot, ........ Isaac B. Goodwin, ...... " 115150 
Sullivan, ., ........ George C. Lyman, ......... 120150 
Trenton, .......... Hiram S; Bartlett, ....... " 110150 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
Augusta" ......... George E. Brickett, . . . . . . . 5150 

Alanson B. Farwell,. . . . . . . 5150 
Same, as Speaker pro tern.,. 42 

Clinton, ........... William H. Bigelow, , , .. " 30150 
Fayette, ........... F. A. Chase, ............ " 20150 
Farmingdale, ...... Andrew B. McCausland, , " 10150 
Gardiner, ......... G. S. Palmer, ........... " 10150 
~farfchester, .. , .... Stephen D. Richardson,. . . . 5150 
Monmouth, ......... Mason J. Metcalf,..... .... 15150 
Mt. Vernon, ....... Ezra Kempton, ............ ·20150 

.,Rome, ............ Eleazer Kelley, ......... " 25150 
Unity plantation, ... Francis B. Lane,. . . . . . . . .. 40150 
Vassalborough, .... Ira D. Sturgiss, ......... " 15150 
Waterville, ........ Edwin P. Blaisdell, ........ 25150 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 
Camden, .......... Philander J. Carleton, ... " 60150 
Friendship,., .. "'. Nelson Thompson, .. .. .... '15150 
North Haven, ...... Hanson T. Carver, .... .... '10150 
Rockland, ......... John S. Case,... .. .... .... 50150 

Robert Crockett, ........ " 50 150 
Thomaston, .. , ..... Alfi:ed Watts, ........ ,'. . .. 45150 
Union, ., .......... Josiah Simmons,.,........ 35150 
·Washington,." .... Hiram Bliss, Jr., ........ ,' 25150 

1'10 00 
1'10 00 
1'15 00 
156 00 
1'14 00 

845 00 

1'13 00 
169 00 
1'13 00 
1'1'1 00 
1'10 00 
1'14 00 
1'13 00 

$1'14 00 
1'12 00 

1,555 00 

151 00 
151 00 
42 00 

156 00 
154 00 
152 00 
152 00 
151 00 
153 00 
154 00 
155 00 
158 00 
153 00 
155 00 

2,03'1 00 

162 00 
165 00 
164 00 
160 00 
160 00 
159 00 
15'1 00 
155 00 

1,282 00 
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COUNTY" OF LINCOLN. 

Towns. Names. 

Bqothbay, ......... Daniei W. Sawyer; ....... . 
Bristol, ........... John Mears,' ............. . 
Damariscotta, ...... DavidW. Chapinan,' ...... . 
Dresden, .......... Orrin McFadden, ......... . 
Waldoboro', ....... George W. Caldwell, ..... . 
Whitefield, ........ GeorgeW. Howe, .... , .....• 
Wiscasset, ........ Wales Hubbard, ......... . 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

" .. . 
~ c2~ 

~~ ., 
'"<I co 

~ S.B 
"l1t 

'10150 
'15150 
'10150 
25150 
45150 
15150 
45150 

<:8 
l:i:i 
!l'"" .. <I 
02$ 
... 1t 
-s'"" 
-<l:i 

tIM 00 
160.' 00' 
164 00 
155 00 
159 00 
153 00 
159 00 

1,1~9 00 
:',i' , 

Bethel; ...... : ..... IsI.'ael G. Kimball,. . . . . . . .. 120 150 1 ~ 4' 0'0 
Dixfield, ........... George S. Holman, ........ 130150 1'16 00 
Fryeblirg, ....•.... Enoch C. Farrington, ...... 125150 1'15 00 
Lovell, ............ John A. Farrington, ....... 120150 1 '14 00 
O~fol'd, ........... William S. Dodge, ......... 100150 1'10 00 
Paris, ............. SamuelM. Newhall, ....... 110150' :H2 00, 
Peru, .............. Cyrus Dunn, :. ',' : ......... 125150 H5 00 
Sumner, .......... Charles Y. Tuell, .......... 1001501'1000 
Waterford, ........ Andrew M. Peables, ....... 120150 1'14 0iO 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Alton, ............ Andrew J. Hatch, ......... 100150 
Argyle, ........... Isaac Foster, ............. 100150 
Bangor, ........... Joab W. Palmer, .......... '15150 

Daniel White, ...... ,. . .. .. '15150 
James Dunning, ........... '15150 

Bradley, .......... Francis Blackman, . . . . . . .. 85150 
Brewer, ........... Caleb Holyoke, ....... , . .. '15150 
De:x;ter, ........... Stanley A. Plummer, . . . . .. '15150 
D~mont, .......... Willard B. Ferguson,...... '15150 
Garland, .......... Lyndon Oak,. . . . . . . . . . . .. '10150 
Glenburn, •........ Charles B. Abbot,. .. . . . . .. 85150 
Hampden, ......... Jeremiah G. Patten, ..... " 80 150 
Lagrange, ......... Pliny B. 'Soule, ............ 105150 
Levant, ., ......... Cyrus Waugh,. . . . . . . . . . .. 85150 
Lincoln, ........... Aaron W. Huntress, ....... 125150 
Newport, .......... Elijah Wyman,.. . . . . . .. . .. 50150 
Oldtown, ........... Henry Brawn, .. .. . . . . . . .. 90150 
Winn, ," .......... Joseph S. Bowler, .......... 145150 

'1 

1,560 00 

1'10 00 
1'10 00 
165 00 
165, 00 
16500 
16'1 ,00 
16500 
165 00 
165 00 
164 00 
16'1 00 
166 00 
1'11 00 
16'1 00 
1'15 00 
160 00 
168 00 
1'1900 

3,014 00 
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p~x ~OL~, HOU~.;El. 

COU;N'l'Y ();~ P,WC,A~A~:VIS. 

T0Yl:DS. 

...,; 
"'u 

i 
~I'I ... .n~ ca~ N,ames. j; ~~ 
.. Ii! 

,''-L c2~ 
'" ...,oS 

'" 001 

~l r.:l ~.s ::a ~ 
--------1------------------

..... GardinerF. :Qanf9r~h" ...... 110150 $U.2 00) 
, 'J'h G' -or , •..• 1.1.· •• 110150 ... ~· . .;.'cI"O·.'h, ••••• 0 n • lI'J.aYQ,... •• , ..... :."... I~ V 

: ... '. Williain, W."Lucaij,. :~'. :"" 1101qO l~ '0" 
• • •• I tl.~, ,;' _,J. 'J" .. , •• J.; .d! I \ l-'::'~I: ;.j~ 

'. . "i;'i.,~: 'ob; 
: ri. !V'f', .,r.j 

: : COUNTY OF SAG,AD.1\..II,OC. 
I ! " ' , ! ! . r {~I ; c .;.. • r 

Bath, ............. Guy C. Goss, ....... : . . ... 45150 
: " Washington Gilbert,.. . . . .. 45150 

Bowdoin, .......... Joseph C. Purington, ...... 45150 
Phipsburg, ........ 9/;l~rle!'l. 'VI ¥i}1ot, ... ', • . . .. 45150 
T~p~~~m" ... ':':" . I?ani~l ~',fl~t~~,r,. ~, 1 .... ',... 80150 

'. ,,: '. COUNTY .q~ S~:~~~~~t-
Bmgli,m, .......... Abne~ :r;>Inllmorl(, . . . . . . . . .. ~O 150 
OILnih'ridge, ........ John'Russell,. . ... . .... . . ... 85150 
D" , . . L d L.:I' 5 5 "~~Wl~, . ; .... ,' .... eona~' . <:'t,'+-, ....... ,..... 01 0 
Fa,Irt;teld, .•.. ',' .... Ft!l'tiCl8, ~. ,.I10,~~' •.• ',' , • . •• 25150, 
Madu30n, .......... EhW. Thompson,.. . . . . . .. 45150 
S~o,?:he~an, ....... Lev~ H. Folsom, . . . . . . . . .. 40150 
Solon, ............ DavId Patterson, . . . . . . . . .. 60150 
Starks, .. , ......... .l;acoR F. Frederic~, ....... 110150 

159 00 
159 00 
159 00 
159 00 
15,6, ~~, 

'1'!)~'Qb: 
i I ~ • .; 

. 164 00. 
16'7' 60, 
l6()' 0(1, 
155 iN 
159: do 
158 00 
162 00 
U200 

: .! 
1,29~ 0(1 

••. . 'j!':, -.': 

COUNTY OF· WALDO. 
Belfast, •.... : .... " Williani M.1ius~: '~"~' ~'.'... 45150 

" Ii J :: ' . Same, '~~'~p;~~~~lln:q t:~.,. 4 
1)'~·~J?krprtl'· . t··, .... N~thamel f:r:~n~~U " . ..... ... 90150 
Mont;riJ.le, .. ,' ...... John,~. B~rfe~"" ... " . . .. 85150 
~ortpport, ........ Thomas !l}owltC;>I\, ... ,. . . .. 50150 
P· , "'j t· ' P G ,+,i't"'\!' ," ",' ,,' 100150 ,J;'osp~.c ,.. . . . .. . . .. . . llia on, .. , ~ '," .... '.' .. 
~.~ais'niont; ........ HoraceM~~~ey:, .' .. : . : .... 85 150 . 
Stocktpn; ...•..... Samuel A: Ren:dell, ......... '. 105150 ' 
thorndike, ........ James'M. Coffin;:.'.. ...... 50 150' 
Waldb~ . .' .......... E. A. Calde'r#oOeJ/... . . .... 55150' 

I'" _ .. ,(.,..Ifl.,;·, " • .: 

COUNTY 0]' WASHINGTON,. . 
, ,; ~ I - r'. .. . 1 . 

Calais, ............ Charles R. Whidden, ...... 225150 
O~ad?~te, ......... Enoch Fisher, ............. 210150 
Outler, .. ; ......... Ellery Turner, ............ 200150 
Eastport, .......... Alden Bradford, ........... 210150 
East Machias, ...... Austin Harris, ............ 1 ~5150 
Jonesborough, ..... Joshua Whitney, .......... 180150 

195 00 
192 00 
190 00 
192 00 
185 00 
186 00 



PAyiioLt;' '1tousi 

COUNTY OF W iMriNtlrrdN, (CONTINUED.) 
~ 

, 
. , 

, 'ilS 
Gil \.i'l. iJ~ 

TOWDs. NII6i~i. i' t8, 'I' .;~ 
~ . .g ,~= : (11.. I ..... 

~' o Ii! 
~~ ~'= .. ~ !1[, (,. 

~a9hias, .......... Joseph Crando:D:, ~r., ...... ltd 199 $1'84 00 
Perry,.;.; ..... ; .. jethroBrown~ ~ . ~ ..... " .. ' ~2R 1 0 1'95 00 
!Princeton, ......... Oscar Pike, .. ~ ~ . : ........ : '2'6 150 1'95 00 
Steuben, ... : .. : " ' .. ' &eorge S. Bak'~~·,'; ......... 160 1'50 1'80 00 , 

1 894: 00 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
Berwick, .......... Uranus O. Brackett, .....•. no 150 1'12 00 
Biddeford, ......... Edwin W. Wedgewood, . .. 80150 166 00 

Charles G. Haines, . . . . . . .. 80150 166 00 
Cornish, ........... Reube'n Snlalli, ...... ; ' ..... 125150 1 '15 00 
Dayton, ........... James R. Haley, .......... 90160 168QO 
:Jj)lliot/"., ........... G,epI;ge,A.Hammond, ..... 1251{>,0 175 0,0 
!renne1;mnk, ....... J,~IJI.e~ M. Stone; •..•.. " . .9p 11'0 16,80.0 
Rjtt~.ry, ........... ;EdYfi~A.Duncan", ......... 125.160, ' :1'1.5 00 
~lm,lllgton, ........ 1j:dWo.rd Bragdon, Jr., ..... 100150,1 1'10 00 
~yn;t!j.p., \ ........... lllastmo.n:a:. TriPPi .. : ..•.. lOO 150 'UQQO 
Newfield, .......... Day:id.'.U.Giveen:; ... ' ....... 12615Q 1'150.0 
S:j,cp,: •.....•••••.•. GeQrg(.l.l'archer,;~.:~ .. ; ........ '1.6150, 1650.0 
S~nfor,ql" .... ',' ..... llld:war,d JI. Bennett, .... , .. 1,0.6150 In ,0,0 
Waterboro ugh , .... Joseph W. ~olland, ....... 100150 1'10 00 
York; ............. Charles Junkins, .......... 125150 1'15 00 

2,561 00 

'OFFICERS. 
Olerle, . ...•....... S.J. Ohadbourne" ...... ; '. '1530081500 

~o.lr~P.g.1,lP Journal, . . . . . . . 3p"O, ,Q,Q 
lriaexing, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 00 

Assistant Olerle, .... Z. A. Smith, ............. , 40 250 

Messenger, ......... B. F. Oary, ............... 100225 

1st Ass't Messenger,. Oharles E. Avery,. . . . . . . .. 15225 

2d Ass't Messenger,. J. B. Walker, ............. '15225 

Page, . ............ W. H. Robinson, .......... 100150 
George Stinson, .......... . 

• oj II • '!'T ~ 1· 

'140 00 
258 00 

245 00 

228 00 

240 00 

1'10 00 
10 00 

Reporter, .......... F. A. Small, ............. . 2'15 2'15 00 

2,166 00 

47 
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C:a:APLAINS. 

Rev. Mr. Bingham, ..... 5 00 Rev. Mr. Cortis, ........ 5 00 
" King, ......... 5 00 " Lapham, ...... 5 00 

Rev. Dr. Ricker,,, ...... 5 00 " Sargent, ...... 5 00 
Rev. Mr. Penney, ....... 5 00 " Park, ......... 5 00 

" Beach, ........ 5 00 II Munger, ...... 5 00 
II Moor, 5 00 II Root, ......... 5 00 ........ 
" Quinby,,, ..... 5 00 II Herring, ...... 5 00 

. ~,l lJpjohn, ....... 5 00 'ott Liffingwell, .. ~ . 5 00 
II ,Prew, ........ 5 00 tt i :9-iveen, ....... 5 ()O 
II .:,McCulley, .... , 5 00 II Sawyer,,,.: .". .5 00 
<t Fuller, ..•..... 5 60 " Richardson, ... P ()O 
<t Crane, ........ 5 00 Dea. Thwing, ........ '" 5 00 

120 00 

RECAPITULATION.' 
, '. : ' 

lb:oostook, . ; ...... . 
Androscoggin, ..... . 
Cumberland, . ; , ... . 

. $1,311 00 Oxford, ........... . 
1,302 00 Penobscot,' ..... '" . 
3,081 00 Piscataquis~ ....... , . 

1,560 00 
3,'014 0() 
··516 00 

Franklin, .......... . 
Hancock, " •. : .i •••• 

'. 845 00 Sagadahoc, ....... . 
1,55'5 00 Somerset, ......... . 

Kennebec, ... : ....• 2,03'1 00 Waldo, ........... . 
Knox, ..... ; ....... . 1,282 00 Washington, ...... . 
Lincoln, ...... '.' .• '. '. .. 1,11900 York, .. ' ......... .. 

Chapter 98. 
Resolve ou the po.y roll ~f ,the House. 

'192'00 
1,29'100 
1,46'100 
1,894'00 

·2;561 00 

25,633 00 

PayroIlOfhoUBe.,'Resolued/That there be paid out·of the· treasury of the state, to 
the '. several persons named in the foregoirig 'pay roll, the sums set 
.. , ,. ' .. I 

against their names respectively; amounting to the sum of twenty-
seven :thousand nine hundred nineteen dollars . 

. Approved Mo.roh 13, 1869. 

':( 




